

CO.

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ROBIN BAILEY,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S187020

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAR 11 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H034382  
Monterey County Superior Court, Case No. SS082741  
The Honorable Timothy Buckley, Judge

Deputy

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
CATHERINE A. RIVLIN  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
SARA TURNER  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 158096  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5712  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Email: Sara.Turner@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Information .....	1
B. Prosecution evidence .....	2
C. Defense evidence .....	5
D. Instructions .....	5
E. Verdict and sentence.....	8
F. Court of Appeal decision.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument .....	10
I. A reviewing court has power to reduce a conviction of prison escape where the evidence at trial establishes attempted prison escape under section 4530 .....	10
A. The court had power to reduce the conviction to attempted escape as a necessarily included offense under sections 1181, subdivision (6) and 1260.....	11
B. The court also had power to reduce the conviction to attempted escape under section 1159 .....	16
C. Attempt under section 4530 meets the statutory elements test of a lesser included offense because the intent is the same as escape under the statute .....	19
II. Any error in failing to instruct on attempted escape is invited and harmless .....	25
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 .....	19
<i>In re Culver</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 898 .....	14
<i>In re James M.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 517 .....	20
<i>In re Sylvester C.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 601 .....	17
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 419 .....	17
<i>People v. Atkins</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 76 .....	18
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186 .....	26
<i>People v. Bishop</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 273 .....	20, 21
<i>People v. Boyde</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 212 .....	24
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005 .....	27
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	26, 27, 28
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189 .....	26
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771 .....	27

<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955 .....	27
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 107 .....	12
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668 .....	26
<i>People v. Fritz</i> [(1967)] 250 Cal.App.2d 55.....	24
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 15 Cal.3d 115 .....	24
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 512 .....	passim
<i>People v. George</i> (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 814 .....	7, 14
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 59 .....	12
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 322 .....	12
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 494 .....	20
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616 .....	13
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495 .....	18
<i>People v. Kinsey</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1621 .....	17
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50 .....	20, 24
<i>People v. Lavaie</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 456 .....	6, 7, 8
<i>People v. Lohbauer</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 364 .....	17

<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 282 .....	25
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 225 .....	13
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 909 .....	24
<i>People v. Meyer</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 496 .....	17
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 979 .....	14
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 668 .....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>People v. Neely</i> (1998) 670 N.Y.S.2d 993 .....	19
<i>People v. Odle</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 52 .....	12
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 980 .....	14, 21
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224 .....	14
<i>People v. Sedeno</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703 .....	26
<i>People v. Sloan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 110 .....	17
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524 .....	26
<i>People v. Strunk</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 265 .....	17, 18
<i>People v. Toledo</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 221 .....	19, 24
<i>People v. Vanderbilt</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 461 .....	17

<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307 .....	26
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 779 .....	22
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 703 .....	22

**STATUTES**

**Penal Code**

§ 21a.....	9, 20, 21
§ 664.....	20
§ 1159.....	passim
§ 1170.12.....	8
§ 1181.....	10, 11, 12, 13
§ 1181(6).....	passim
§ 1260.....	1, 12, 18, 19
§ 1370.5.....	21
§ 4530.....	passim
§ 4530(b).....	passim
§ 4532.....	19, 21
§ 4534.....	20

Stats. 1949, Chapter 1309, § 1. p. 2297 .....	12
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

**United States Constitution**

Fourteenth Amendment .....	9
----------------------------	---

**COURT RULES**

**CALCRIM**

No. 250.....	6
No. 460.....	6

**CALJIC**

No. 2760.....	6, 7, 8, 26
